



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 5278 of 2024

Virju Gautam Alias Vijay

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Amar Kumar Verma, Krishna Kant
Dubey, Santosh Kumar Dubey

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE KSHITIJ SHAILENDRA, J.

1. Notice has been served upon opposite party no. 2 and Shri Suneel Kumar Mishra, Advocate has put in appearance on his behalf by filing Vakalatnama, which is taken on record.
2. Three weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit to opposite party no. 2.
3. One week thereafter for filing rejoinder affidavit.
4. Put up as fresh on **29.01.2026** before appropriate Bench.
5. In the meantime, learned AGA may also comply with the previous order of this Court. In case learned AGA proposes not to file counter affidavit, at least custody certificate of the accused shall be produced before this Court on the next date.

(Kshitij Shailendra, J.)

December 16, 2025

AKShukla/-